RESOLUTION NO. 1558

PORT OF PASCO COMPREHENSIVE SCHEME OF HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS PLAN

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Pasco amending the Comprehensive Scheme of Harbor Improvements (hereinafter referred to as Comprehensive Scheme); repealing all prior resolutions dealing with the same subject matter.

WHEREAS, the Port Commission gave notice of a hearing on this proposed amendment to the Comprehensive Scheme of the Port of Pasco on August 26, 2021 and September 2, 2021 by publication in the Tri-City Herald at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the 9th day of September 2021, at 10:35 a.m. where the Commission heard the presentation of Port staff and entertained comment from the public relating to the proposed amendment of the Comprehensive Scheme; and

WHEREAS, the Port Commission now wishes to amend the Comprehensive Scheme as hereinafter set forth to promote the economic development of the port district, cause the improvement of the Port of Pasco, and uphold the best interests of the constituents of the Port of Pasco.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Commission of the Port of Pasco that the Comprehensive Scheme dated September 9, 2021 and by this reference incorporated herein, is adopted for the purpose of establishing the comprehensive scheme of harbor improvements, pursuant to RCW 53.20. This Resolution No. 1558 supersedes all other directives and resolutions relating to this Comprehensive Scheme, incorporates the most recently adopted Tri-Cities Airport Master Plan, and is consistent with the City's Comprehensive land use plan.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Pasco on this 9th day of September 2021, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof.

PORT OF PASCO COMMISSION

n Klindworth, President

Vicki Gordon, Vice-President

Jean Ryckman, Secretary